## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| JOHN H. STEPHENSON                          | )                                      |  |
|---|--|--|
| Patent Owner/Appellant,                     | ) Case IPR2013-0<br>) U.S. Patent 6,17 |  |
| v.  | )                                      |  |
| GAME SHOW NETWORK, LLC, and WORLDWINNER.COM | )<br>)<br>)                            |  |
| Petitioners/Appellees.                      | )<br>)                                 |  |
|   | )<br>)                                 |  |

## **NOTICE OF APPEAL**

Please take notice that under 35 U.S.C. §§ 141 and 142, Patent Owner John H. Stephenson ("Appellant") hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit for review of the November 7, 2014 Final Written Decision (Paper No. 51) in Case IPR2013-00289 ordering that claims 1-19 of U.S. Patent No. 6,174,237 are unpatentable.

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 90.3, this appeal is timely having been duly filed within 63 days after the date of the final Board decision.

Respectfully submitted,

MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Attorneys for Patent Owner Stephenson



Date: January 7, 2015

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing "Patent Owner's Notice of

Appeal" was filed/served on January 9, 2015 by the following means:

1. Filing the original document via hand delivery to the Director of the United States Patent

and Trademark Office;

2. Filing the document via electronic filing with the Patent Trial and Appeal Board through

the Patent Review Processing System;

3. Filing three copies of the document and the \$500.00 filing fee via hand delivery with the

Clerk of Court for the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit; and

4. Delivering a copy via electronic mail to Brenton R. Babcock and Ted M. Cannon at

BoxGSN@knobbe.com. Counsel for Game Show Network, LLC and Worldwinner.com

have agreed to accept service electronically.

Respectfully submitted,

MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

P.O. Box 2903

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-0903

(612) 332-5300

Date: January 7, 2015

Daniel W. McDonald

Reg. No.: 32,044

